

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 18-5116

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-7823*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
CREW’S REQUEST FOR ALL FORMAL WRITTEN OLC OPINIONS IS FORECLOSED BY THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	9
A. CREW’s arguments are foreclosed by this Court’s decision in <i>Electronic Frontier Foundation</i>	9
B. CREW’s bare assertion that the government had violated the FOIA did not entitle CREW to discovery.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Electronic Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Irons v. Schuyler</i> , 465 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Jones v. Horne</i> , 634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Loving v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Momenian v. Davidson</i> , 878 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	10
<i>National Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013)	14

<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	6

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A).....	2, 3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B).....	2, 3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	1, 4, 8, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)-(9).....	2, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	3, 10
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 511-513.....	3, 12

Regulation:

28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a).....	3, 12
--------------------------	-------

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
----------------------------------	---

Other Authority:

Whether Appropriations May Be Used for Informational Video News Releases,
29 Op. O.L.C. 74 (2005).....16
